claims payment under any plan or program established under title V or title XX of the Act (42 CFR §455.101). 

Significant Business Transaction: any business transaction or series of related transactions that, during any one fiscal 
year, exceeds the lesser of twenty-five thousand ($25,000) or five percent (5 %) of the Individual Provider’s total 
operating expenses (42 CFR §455.101).   

Subcontractor: (a) an individual, agency, or organization to which the Individual Provider has contracted or delegated 
some of its management functions or responsibilities of providing medical care to its patients;